Trade Register Munich
HRB 85742
VAT ID No. DE129484267
Information pursuant to Section 2(1)
DL-InfoV (Germany) at
Managing Directors:
Walter Reithmaier (CEO)

3 Description of the Equipment Under Test
Equipment characteristics
Type designation:
FLR4S
Parts of the system: Radar ECU
Options and accessories: ---
Type of equipment: Vehicle Radar
Serial number: ---
Manufacturer: Aptiv Services US, LLC
Hardware version: PV
Software version: 24.00.08.23.43.03
Communication Protocol: ---
Build status: ---
Power supply: Battery supply (regulated lead-acid)
 Nominal: 12.0 V DC
 Minimum: 6.5 V DC
 Maximum: 16.0 V DC
 Nominal frequency: N/A - DC
Highest internal frequency: 1.6 GHz (ADC/PLL clock) / 76.9 GHz (radio)
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-713312044-00 (Revision 0) Page 7 of 47
Marking Plate (draft)
Technical Description
The Equipment Under Test (EUT) was an Aptiv FLR4S. The EUT operates in the 76 GHz – 77 GHz band.
The device emplys a dynamic chirp modulated transmit array. Multiple receive antennas are used to
determine target angular resolution through digital beam forming. The device is intended to be mounted at the
front and rear corners of a vehicle. The EUT’s normal operating voltage is DC 12 V
Antenna gain: 15.5 dBi
Modulation characteristics:
b. Non-pulsed radar
Type: FMCW
Modulation Type: Sawtooth
Sweep Bandwidth: 990 MHz
Sweep rate: 51.5 GHz/s
Sweep time: 19 ms (tx on)
Reset time (no transmission): 36 ms (tx off)
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-713312044-00 (Revision 0) Page 8 of 47
3.1 Modification Record
The table below details modifications made to the EUT during the test programme. The modifications
incorporated during each test are recorded on the appropriate test pages.
Modification State Description of Modification still fitted to EUT Modification Fitted By Date
Model: FLR4S - Serial Number: ---
0 As supplied by the customer Not Applicable Not Applicable
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-713312044-00 (Revision 0) Page 9 of 47
4 Operation Mode and Configuration of EUT
Operation Mode(s)
Continuously Transmitting with modulation - 12.0 V DC power supply
List of ports and cables
No. Description Classification1 Cable type Cable length
    used maximum2
D1 DC 12 V supply dc power Unshielded 2 m < 3 m
S1 Wiring harness (CAN) signal/control port Unshielded 2 m < 3 m
List of devices connected to EUT